
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLVII – NO. 2
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, January 9, 2021

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

Harrell, Peter Percy	 Donald Burns (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Fernwood			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 2, 2021 (1 – 14)

Lyons, Ethel Joyce (Jenkins)	 Katherine Jill Harris (EX.)	 Angela R. Jorden Law Office
Murray Harbour			   10 Anne Crescent
Kings Co., PE			   Stratford, PE
January 2, 2021 (1 – 14)

Poirier, Joseph Alphonse	 Marie Butler (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Milton Station	 Michael Butler (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 2, 2021 (1 – 14)

Tsai, Pi Chi	 Cheng, Hung-Chun (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Taichung City (formerly,			   141 Kent Street
	 Stratford, Queens Co., PE)			   Charlottetown, PE
Taiwan (ROC)
January 2, 2021 (1 – 14)

MacPherson, Krista Erwin	 Ralph Allison Brody Josey (AD.)	L ecky Quinn
Charlottetown			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 2, 2021 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

26	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

CAMPBELL, Sadie Irene	 Michael Campbell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

CORCORAN, Gerarda Mary	 Cheryl Bradley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside	 The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust 	 65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE		  Company (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

CREAMER, Claude Emmanuel	 Freda Genevieve Creamer (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Cornwall				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)			   Charlottetown, PE

LLEWELLYN, E. Jean (also	 David Llewellyn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Ella Jean Llewellyn)	 Kevin Llewellyn (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Gaspereaux			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

MacLEAN, Olive Romaine (also	 Shirley Poulton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Romaine Olive MacLean)			   347 Church Street
Coleman			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

O’BRIEN, Irene	 John O’Brien (EX.) (also known	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  as John Robert O’Brien)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

SAMPSON, James Gary	 Barbara Ann Sampson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

SHEIDOW, Douglas Gordon	L ori P. Sheidow (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Donald Douglas Sheidow (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
(formerly of Mount Mellick) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  27

GREGORY, Donald Edmund	 Margaret Graffam (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Parsonsfield			   65 Grafton Street
State of Maine, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2020 (52 – 13)

CARRAGHER, Laurentia (also	 Vivian Carragher (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Laurentia Helena Carragher)			   65 Queen Street
North Wiltshire			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 19, 2020 (51 – 12)

CURRIE, Frederick W. (also	L owell Oakes (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
	 known as Fredrick Wendell Currie)			   151 Great George Street
Rice Point			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 19, 2020 (51 – 12)

MOORE, David Paul	L ora Jeanna Kemp (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Montague			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 19, 2020 (51 – 12)

RONAN, James Robert	 John Ronan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 19, 2020 (51 – 12)

TAYLOR, Eric Scott	 Ivan Taylor (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
December 19, 2020 (51 – 12)			   Charlottetown, PE

WALSH, Rose Mary	 Francis Walsh (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Morell East			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 19, 2020 (51 – 12)

CAMPBELL, John Patrick	 Sister Joan Cecelia Campbell, 	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  CSM (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2020 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

28	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

GALLANT, Clarence Joseph	L inda Landry (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 “Kye”, Sr. 			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 12, 2020 (50 – 11)

HEANEY, Kenneth Ralph	 Nancy Wanda Heaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clinton			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 12, 2020 (50 – 11)

LEA, William Gordon	 James Lea (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2020 (50 – 11)

MURRAY, Marie Therese	 David Forsythe (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Belfast			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2020 (50 – 11)

READ, Nelson Verne	 Carolyn Murphy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Paul Read (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2020 (50 – 11)

ROBERTSON, Paul Athol	 Marjorie Robertson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 12, 2020 (50 – 11)

SCALES, David Austin	 John D. Scales (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 R. Kent Scales (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Brian E. Scales (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2020 (50 – 11)

DIMPSEY, Phyllis E. 	 Margo E. Lewis (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Groton			   193 Arnett Avenue
Connecticut, USA			   Summerside, PE
December 12, 2020 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  29

Cooke, Margaret Sarah	 BMO Trust Company (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)

Gallant, Dorothy Phyllis	 Joseph Gerard Donald Arsenault	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Phyllis D. Gallant)		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Wellington	 Boyd Ross (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)

Gillespie, John “Jack” (also	 Juliette A. Dugay (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 known as John Daniel Gillespie)			   251 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)

MacLean, Lorne Harold	 Donald H. MacLean (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Clyde River	 Robert A. MacLean (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)

McKenna, Mary Agnes	 Gerard Peters (EX.)	 Philip Mullally, Q.C.
Charlottetown			   151 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)

Watts, Norman “Harold”	 Grant Watts (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)

Westaway, Enola Lorraine	 Scott Westaway (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Fort Augustus			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)

Arsenault, Joey Marc	 Sally McKinley (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

30	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

Martin, Archibald Willard	 Margaret Louise Martin (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)

Sellick, Roger Raymond	 Phyllis June Sellick (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Albany			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)

Shea, Walter G.	 Sarah Brown (AD.)	 Sarah Brown
Waterford			   19 Newlands Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Hamilton, ON
December 5, 2020 (49 – 10)

Dijkerman, ten Have	L amberdina “Betty” Wichers (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 Alberdina Willemina	 Marianne Dijkerman (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Stratford	 Caroline McLeod (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Doiron, Elmer Augustine	 Peter Doiron (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Duffy, Clara Elizabeth	 Charles Duffy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Gallant, Elaine Mildred	 Michael Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche	 Daniel Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Kathy MacKenzie (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

MacIntyre, Gloria Joan	 Edwin James MacIntyre (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  31

MacPherson, Thomas Lloyd	 Duane Thomas MacPherson (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
	(also known as Lloyd Thomas	 Sarah Ann MacPherson (EX.)	 PO Box 1056
	 MacPherson)			   Charlottetown, PE
Cornwall, Queens Co., PE 
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Milligan, Lester Joseph	 Brenda Arlene MacArthur (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Poplar Grove			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Rackham, Harold Donald	 Mary Leah Allerston (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown, formerly of			   141 Kent Street
	 Hunter River			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Richard, Marina Ann	 Alexander “Allie” Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Shea, Frances Anne	 Mary Beth Shea (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
O’Leary			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Steel, Louis Joseph (also	 Robert Joseph Steele (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Louis Steele)	 Nicholas Philip Steele (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Chateauguay		  (also known as Nicolas	 Montague, PE
Quebec		  Phillip Steele and as
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)		  Nicolas Phillips Steele)

Turner, Florence Margaret	 Detra McConnell (EX.) 	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary		  (also known as Detra MacIsaac)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

White, Melvin Derril Douglas	 Stephen Roy White (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown	 Judy Isabel White Hale (EX.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)			   Charlottetown, PE



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

32	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

Bagnall, David Ralph	 Carolyn Elizabeth Simpson (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
Stratford			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Coleman, Larry Philip (also	 Shalin Grace Ann Coleman (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Phillip L. Coleman)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Simmons, Jacob John Patrick	 Brenda Mary Simmons (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Belfast			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 28, 2020 (48 – 09)

Campbell, Leo Brendan	 Reta Campbell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Wiltshire			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 21, 2020 (47 – 08)

Ellis, Jeffery Neil	 Marla MacMillan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 21, 2020 (47 – 08)

Heffell, Harry James	 Barbara Heffell (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside, formerly Kensington	 Steven Heffell (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 21, 2020 (47 – 08)

LeClair, Elsie Marie	 Robert LeClair (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2020 (47 – 08)

MacKay, Shirley Margaret	 Sharon McNeill Bologa (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  (also known as Sharon McNeill)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
November 21, 2020 (47 – 08)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  33

Thomas, Elvin Reginald	 Catherine Rayner (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 21, 2020 (47 – 08)

MacDonald, John James	 Michelle MacDonald-Gordon	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River		  (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2020 (47 – 08)

Milligan, Floyd Joseph	 Kevin Duffy (AD.)	 Kevin Duffy
Foxley River	 Donald Milligan (AD.)	 3746 Fort Augustus Road
Prince Co., PE			   Fort Augustus, PE
November 21, 2020 (47 – 08)

Bos, Bernardus “Ben” Hendrikus	 Nancy Lee Brandon (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 (also known as Benny Hendriekus Bos)			   138 St. Peters Road
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

Connolly, Mary Helen Joan	 Baden Connolly (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kinkora			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

Cousins, Robert Allistair	 Judith Annabelle Cousins (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Charlottetown			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			L   ong Creek, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

LeClair, Winnifred Emaline	L inda Wells (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

MacBeath, Robert Bruce	 Julia (MacBeath) Gaudet (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Summerside	 Nancy (MacBeath) Fotopoulos	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

34	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

Nearing, William James	 William Edward Nearing (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

Robertson, Lorna Bernice	 Anna Keus (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris, formerly Kingsboro			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

Walsh, John Wayne	 Geoffrey Wayne Walsh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

Wood, Alfred Blake	 Shirley Irene Wood (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Ronald H. MacMillan (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

Hogan, Anna Lalia	 Thomas A. Matheson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

Vail, James Ernest “Ernie”	 Vera E. Vail (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as J. Ernest Vail)			   141 Kent Street
Stanchel			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

Wallace, Arthur Bell	 Gary Wallace (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fortune Cove			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)

Weibel, Rolf	 Ok-Son Weibel (AD.)	 Ok-Son Weibel
Souris			   2121 Souris Line Road
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 14, 2020 (46 – 07)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  35

Creighan, Helen Bernice	 Karen Creighan (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)

Dennis, John William	 Beverley Dennis (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Cornwall	 Glen Dennis (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE	 Troy Dennis (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)

Gallant, Gordon Edward	 Marlene Cotter (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law
Clinton				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)			   Charlottetown, PE

Kelly, James Richard	 Norma Rose Costain (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)

McGhee, William Arnold	 Katherine Mabel McGhee (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Burlington			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)

Mella, Angelo Peter	 Patricia Janet Mella (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)

Simmons, Kevin John	 Brenda Mary Simmons (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Belfast			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2020 (45 – 06)

Gallant, Ronald Edward	 David Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

36	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

Jenkins, Verna Prudence	 Kevin Jenkins (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)

MacLean, Phyllis May (also	 Athol Auld (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 known as Phyllis Mae MacLean)	 Elizabeth Auld (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)

MacQueen, Lila Arlene	 Susan Stewart (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Montague			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)

McAssey, Lulu Meriam	 Margaret H. Decourcey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alma			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)

Pye, Sydella Theresa	 Grant Pye (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown				   Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
October 31, 2020 (44 – 05)			   Charlottetown, PE

Bailey, Sheila Margaret	 Kevin Aeneas Bailey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Elmira			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)

Brown, William Harold	 William Mark Brown (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Ottawa			   141 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
(formerly of Bedford, Nova Scotia)
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)

Gao, Hongyan	 Huan Wei (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  37

Harris, Randy Alvin	 Carol Anne Harris (EX.) (also	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  known as Carol Ann Harris)	 119 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)

Mayhew, Helen Mary	 Kenneth Mayhew (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Alan Mayhew (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)

Spungin, Howard Thomas	 Janice Pleet-Spungin (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ottawa			   97 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2020 (43 – 04)

Arsenault, Hector Joseph	 Mary Alta Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
St. Chrysostome			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Hartigan, Aileen Marie	 Gerard Patrick Hartigan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Nielsen, Dorothy Bell (also	 Charles D. Moore (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
	 known as Dorothy Bell Neilsen)	 Sabina E. MacLeod (EX.)	 20 Great George Street
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Smith, Wade Allister	 Shelley Smith (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Pleasant Valley			   193 Arnett Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Jay, Hannah Jane	 Norma Douglas (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

38	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

MacKinnon, Kathleen Ann	 Sherri Cheverie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Skinner, Steven George	 Angela Parsons (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 17, 2020 (42 – 03)

Callaghan, Wilfred Justin	 Jennifer Callaghan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Crozier, Henry Alan	 Mary Lou Crozier (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 Steven Crozier (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Guptill, Nancy Evelyn	 Nancy Elizabeth Guptill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Peggy Elaine Malone (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Kennedy, Patricia Ann	 Michael James Keith Kennedy	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Maxfield, Donald Lea	L indsay Maxfield (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

McAskilL, Joseph William	 Trudi Jean McAskill (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  39

O’Brien, Francis Gerard	 Robert O’Brien (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Green Meadows			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Williams, Kenneth Elliot	 Rena Ruth Howe (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Oliver			   4A Riverside Drive
Murray River			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

King, Kevin Bruce	 Florence King (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

MacLean, James B.	 Elton Raymond MacLean	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Belfast		  as represented by the	 Office
Queens Co., PE		  Public Trustee of PEI (AD.)	 10 Pownal Street
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacLean, John (Jackie)	 Elton Raymond MacLean	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Little Sands		  as represented by the	 Office
Kings Co., PE		  Public Trustee of PEI (AD.)	 10 Pownal Street
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)			   Charlottetown, PE

Schyle-Arsenault, Rita	 Mathieu Arthur Arsenault (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	L eonie			   141 Kent Street
Meadowbank			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

Warren, Janet Kathleen	 William Warren (AD.)	 William Warren
Kinkora			   448 Pius Croken Road
Prince Co., PE			   Kinkora, PE
October 10, 2020 (41 – 02)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

40	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

ERRATUM

Notice is hereby given of an error in Order-in-Council EC2020-726 of 8 December 2020, published in the 
Royal Gazette Vol. CXLVI – NO. 51, pp. 1433. The order incorrectly stated that Sophie MacDonald has 
the middle initial “P”. Her correct name is Sophie MacDonald. Order-in-Council EC2020-726 has been 
revised and reissued to correct this error. 

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

2

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated January 5, 
2021.

EC2021-1

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT
CONTINUATION OF

DECLARATION
STATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY

WHEREAS a state of public health emergency was declared in Prince Edward Island on March 16, 
2020, pursuant to Order-in-Council EC2020-174; and continued on April 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council 
EC2020-254; on May 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-305; and on June 15, 2020 by Order-in-
Council EC2020-350; on July 15, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-435; on August 14, 2020 by Order-
in-Council EC2020-488; on September 13, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-542; on October 13, 2020 
by Order-in-Council EC2020-603; on November 12, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-649; and on De-
cember 12, 2020 by Order-in-Council EC2020-724;

WHEREAS Council has determined, on the advice of the Chief Public Health Officer, that a public health 
emergency continues to exist as a result of COVID-19 (coronavirus);

AND WHEREAS continued coordination of action or special measures are required in order to protect the 
public health of the population;

THEREFORE, Council continues Order-in-Council EC2020-174 pursuant to subsection 49(5) of the Public 
Health Act, R.S.P.E.I. Cap. P-30.1 effective January 11, 2021 for a period of thirty (30) days, unless it is 
sooner terminated or continued by Council.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

2



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  41

ELECTION ACT NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 9(4) of the Election Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-1.1, the following are the name and 
address of each returning officer and the electoral district for which they are appointed.

No. Electoral District Returning Officer
1 Souris-Elmira Nova MacIsaac

755 Lower Rollo Bay, Rollo Bay
2 Georgetown-Pownal Mary (Marie) J. Curran 

75 Beechill Rd., Alberry Plains 
3 Montague-Kilmuir Sean Halley

252 St. Andrews Point Rd., Montague
4 Belfast-Murray River Vacant

5 Mermaid-Stratford Janet Fisher 
448 Bunbury Rd. – Rte 21, Bunbury

6 Stratford-Keppoch Dennis A. Richard
4 Millbrook Dr., Stratford

7 Morell-Donagh Vacant

8 Stanhope-Marshfield Gordon Ellis
7 Parsons Creek Dr., Stanhope

9 Charlottetown-Hillsborough Park Ethan W. Garrett
149 Southdale Ave., Charlottetown

10 Charlottetown-Winsloe Lewis Creed
29 Lilac Ave., Charlottetown

11 Charlottetown-Belvedere Virginia M. Duffy
28 Gower St., Charlottetown

12 Charlottetown-Victoria Park Amy J. Doyle
25 Cumberland St., Charlottetown

13 Charlottetown-Brighton Vacant

14 Charlottetown-West Royalty Heather Tedford
73 Kirkaldy Dr., Charlottetown

15 Brackley-Hunter River Vacant

16 Cornwall-Meadowbank Beverly A. Gaudet
22 MacRae Dr., Cornwall

17 New Haven-Rocky Point Marion Miller
177 MacDonald Rd., Crapaud

18 Rustico-Emerald Vacant

19 Borden-Kinkora Vacant



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

42	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

No. Electoral District Returning Officer
20 Kensington-Malpeque Debbie L. Sudsbury

594 Irishtown Rd., Rte 101, Kensington
21 Summerside-Wilmot Gary R. Simpson

129 Stafford Estate, Summerside
22 Summerside-South Drive Oscar W. Hornyik

178 Summer St., Summerside
23 Tyne Valley-Sherbrooke Peggy Kilbride

522 Central St., Summerside
24 Evangeline-Miscouche Allison J. Arsenault

31 Lady Slipper North, Miscouche
25 O’Leary-Inverness Margie E. MacWilliams

4351 O’Leary Rd., Rte 142, O’Leary
Springfield West

26 Alberton-Bloomfield Jean E. Meggison
608 Mill River East Rd. - Rte 145, Alberton

27 Tignish-Palmer Road Harvey R. Mazerolle
655 Christopher Rd., St. Felix

Dated in Charlottetown this 4th day of January 2021.

Tim G. Garrity
Chief Electoral Officer

Province of Prince Edward Island
2



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  43

100825 P.E.I. INC.
101315 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating Companies
101315 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 01, 2021

JENNIFER J. DUNN PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
JJD PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Amalgamating Companies
JENNIFER J. DUNN PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 01, 2021

JUSTANOTHER FARM INC.
SECOND WIND INC.
Amalgamating Companies
JUSTANOTHER FARM INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 01, 2021

102484 P.E.I. INC.
SOURIS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Amalgamating Companies
SOURIS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 01, 2021

AD ELECTRIC INC.
SIM MAC FARMS INC.
Amalgamating Companies
SIM MAC INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 01, 2021

102548 P.E.I. INC.
FROSTY TREAT DAIRY BAR LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
FROSTY TREAT DAIRY BAR LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 December 31, 2020

DR. DON BRAY PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION LTD.
LENOX DENTAL INC.
Amalgamating Companies
LENOX DENTAL INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 01, 2021

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

NEWBURY PROPERTIES INC.
WHISPERWOOD VILLA INC.
Amalgamating Companies
WHISPERWOOD VILLA INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 December 22, 2020

102534 P.E.I. INC.
BY THE WATER SHELLFISH (2012) INC.
Amalgamating Companies
BY THE WATER SHELLFISH (2012) INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 December 21, 2020

GARDEN HOME INC.
QUADRANGLE CORPORATION
Amalgamating Companies
GARDEN HOME INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 December 22, 2020

JAVE HOLDINGS INCORPORATED
S & G HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamating Companies
S & G HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 01, 2021

ATLANTIC ADJUSTING & APPRAISALS 
	L TD.
MARITIME FINANCE AND ACCEPTANCE 
	 CORPORATION
Amalgamating Companies
MARITIME FINANCE AND ACCEPTANCE 
	 CORPORATION
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 December 31, 2020

HARTSHIRE COMMUNITY CARE INC.
HARTSHIRE HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamating Companies
HARTSHIRE COMMUNITY CARE INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 01, 2021



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

44	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, S. 81.1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following corporation 
has changed its corporate name:

Former Name:	 BIRCHHEIGHTS/ 
	 MAPLERIDGE COTTAGE 
	L OT OWNERS’ 
	 ASSOCIATION LTD.
New Name:	 BIRCHHEIGHTS/ 
	 MAPLERIDGE LOT 
	 OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION 
	L TD.
Effective Date:	 December 16, 2020
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Partnership Act the following business reg-
istration has changed its business name:

Former Name:	 WEST END AUTO SERVICE 
	 AND REPAIR
New Name:	 SCOTT’S TIRE AND AUTO
Effective Date:	 January 04, 2021
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 MALLARD PAINTING
Owner:	Janet Clements
	 216 Gay Rd,
	 Pownal, PE, C1B 0N1
Registration Date:	 December 29, 2020

Name:	 CLEANING QUEENS PLUS
Owner:	101635 P.E.I. Inc.
Registration Date:	 December 31, 2020

FROSTY TREAT DAIRY BAR LTD.
THUNDER COVE INVESTMENTS INC.
Amalgamating Companies
THUNDER COVE INVESTMENTS INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 01, 2021

102262 P.E.I. INC.
YOUNG HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamating Companies
YOUNG HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 01, 2021

102340 P.E.I. INC.
MCCARTHY’S WOODWORKING INC.
Amalgamating Companies
102340 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 January 04, 2021
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 GROWTH DYNAMICS 
	 CHILDCARE INC.
New Name:	 GROWTH DYNAMICS 
	 CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
	 INC.
Effective Date:	 December 23, 2020

Former Name:	 102141 P.E.I. INC.
New Name:	 RED POINT ORCHARD LTD.
Effective Date:	 December 22, 2020
2



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  45

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 102561 P.E.I. INC.
	 78 Walthen Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4T8
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 102562 P.E.I. INC.
	 78 Walthen Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4T8
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 102563 P.E.I. INC.
	 658 Water St E
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J1
Incorporation Date:	 December 24, 2020

Name:	 BASE ADVANCE TECHNOLOGY 
	 INC.
	 67 Greenfield Av
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9S1
Incorporation Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	 BEE PHARMACITY AND BEAUTY 
	 CORP.
	 33 Upper Prince St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S5
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 BHATIA HOLDINGS INC.
	 48 Picton Beete Cr
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0B8
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 COPPER CREEK HOLDINGS LTD.
	 65 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 DM FT HOLDINGS INC.
	 10604 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Mount Herbert, PE C1B 0T3
Incorporation Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	 ALOHA TOURIST HOME
Owner:	Kelti MacMillan
Registration Date:	 December 18, 2020
 
Name:	 MEDIAQUEST
Owner:	Yvonne MacPhee
Registration Date:	 December 29, 2020
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 FIRE FLY LANE HOMEOWNERS 
	 ASSOCIATION INC.
	 28 Woodlawn Dr.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6K9
Incorporation Date:	 December 17, 2020

Name:	 HEATHERDALE COMMUNITY 
	 CLUB INC.
	 1929 Heatherdale Rd., Rte 316 
	 Kilmuir, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 December 14, 2020
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name:	 BIRCHHEIGHTS/MAPLERIDGE 
	L OT OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION 
	L TD.
Purpose:	Supplementary Letters Patent 
	 Granted December 16, 2020 
	 amending bylaws of company.
Effective Date:	 December 16, 2020



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

46	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

Name:	 PETRA BISTRO & CAFE INC.
	 494 Granville St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5Y1
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 POTATOES FOR PEOPLE INC.
	 193 New Seabury Dr
	 Rustico, PE C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 RED MEAT GAMES AND 
	 POTATOES INC.
	 176 Great George St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L9
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 SOLE CUTS INC.
	 2765 Rte 11
	 Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	Z B ELECTRIC INC.
	 34 Wren Dr
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2E1
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 102564 P.E.I. INC.
	 276 Birkallum Dr
	 Mermaid, PE C1A 0T6
Incorporation Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	 102565 P.E.I. INC.
	 293 Village Green Rd - Rte 272
	 Village Green, PE C1B 3B1
Incorporation Date:	 January 01, 2021

Name:	 102566 P.E.I. INC.
	 97 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 December 31, 2020

Name:	 ALANNA TAYLOR PROFESSIONAL 
	L AW CORPORATION
	 370 Pownal Rd - Rte 26
	 Pownal, PE C1B 3S4
Incorporation Date:	 December 29, 2020

Name:	 BAR HOLDINGS INC.
	 44 Main St
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	 DM HOLDINGS INC.
	 10604 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Mount Herbert, PE C1B 0T3
Incorporation Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	 DR. MILIE GREWAL 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 30 St Stephen Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 0E3
Incorporation Date:	 December 22, 2020

Name:	 DVM FT HOLDINGS INC.
	 126 MacRae Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0S5
Incorporation Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	 DVM HOLDINGS INC.
	 126 MacRae Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0S5
Incorporation Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	 FOUR DIAMONDS HOLDINGS INC.
	 494 Granville St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5Y1
Incorporation Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 GROWTH DYNAMICS 
	 CHILDCARE INC.
	 642 Murphy St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 0C2
Incorporation Date:	 December 21, 2020

Name:	 H. S. RICHARD’S FISHING INC.
	 15985 Rte 14
	 Christopher Cross, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	L EGER ENTERPRISES INC.
	 1855 Boulter Rd - Rte 140
	 Milburn, PE C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 December 21, 2020

Name:	 MACBETH BROS. ROOFING INC.
	 126 Macrae Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0S5
Incorporation Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	 MONTROSE MEATS PEI LTD.
	 514 Marchbank Rd
	 Montrose, PE C0B 1K0
Incorporation Date:	 December 21, 2020



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  47

Name:	 WEST PRINCE FLORIST INC.
	 1777 Oleary Rd - Rte 142
	 Unionvale, PE C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 January 01, 2021

Name:	Z MLEY ART INC.
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 December 30, 2020
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 DINGWELL FUNERAL HOME 
	L TD.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes 
	 of the company
Effective Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	 SHAMROCK ENTERPRISES INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes 
	 of the company
Effective Date:	 December 21, 2020

Name:	 THE ROOT CELLAR LTD.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes 
	 of the company
Effective Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	 A. LAMBE HOLDINGS INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes 
	 of the company
Effective Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	 ANDY LAMBE & ASSOCIATES 
	 INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes 
	 of the company
Effective Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	 DOVE SPA & NAIL 
	 INCORPORATED
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes 
	 of the company
Effective Date:	 January 04, 2021

Name:	 CALLIAN CCC CAPITAL LTD.
	 97 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 December 31, 2020

Name:	 CALLIAN CCC PARTNERS LTD.
	 97 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 December 31, 2020

Name:	 CHRIS R GALLANT 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORP.
	 143 Buell Rd
	 Mermaid, PE C1B 0V3
Incorporation Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	 D & C HOLDINGS LTD.
	 143 Buell Rd
	 Mermaid, PE C1B 0V3
Incorporation Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	 HESHI GROUP CONSULTING 
	L IMITED
	 3 Doc Blanchard Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9P9
Incorporation Date:	 January 01, 2021

Name:	 HUSTLER BOATS INC.
	 50 Griffin Dr
	 Bloomfield Corner, PE C0B 1E0
Incorporation Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	L ANTERN HILL HOLDINGS INC.
	 176 King St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1C1
Incorporation Date:	 December 29, 2020

Name:	 MALLARD PAINTING INC.
	 216 Gay Rd
	 Pownal, PE C1B 0N1
Incorporation Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	 POWNAL BAY HOLDINGS INC.
	 370 Pownal Rd - Rte 26
	 Pownal, PE C1B 3S4
Incorporation Date:	 December 29, 2020

Name:	 ROBIN AITKEN PROFESSIONAL 
	L AW CORPORATION
	 176 King St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1C1
Incorporation Date:	 December 29, 2020



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

48	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

Name:	 JOAN ALEXANDER SPIRITUAL 
	 DIRECTOR
Owner:	Joan Margaret Alexander
	 3 Wedge Dr
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4G2
Registration Date:	 December 18, 2020

Name:	 ELLIS CARPENTRY
Owner:	William Benjamin Parker Ellis
	 2678 Rte 20
	 Darnley, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 December 20, 2020

Name:	 COFFIN’S SEAFOOD & FISHING
Owner:	Isabell Violet Coffin
	 160 Fanning Brook Rd
	 Pisquid East, PE C0A 1T0
Owner:	Roy Everett Coffin
	 160 Fanning Brook Rd
	 Pisquid East, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 December 21, 2020

Name:	 FORTUNEFLYER FISHING
Owner:	Michael Joseph Fitzpatrick
	 12 Washington St
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 December 21, 2020

Name:	 FITLIFE WELLNESS SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Bernadette Currie
	 50 Marion Dr
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2A3
Registration Date:	 December 21, 2020

Name:	 HK ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Hailey Nunn
	 3046 Rte 225
	 Springton, PE C0A 1Y0
Owner:	Kent Nunn
	 3046 Rte 225
	 Springton, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 December 21, 2020

Name:	L EVEL UP CONSULTING & 
	 TRAINING
Owner:	AMD PEI Growth Inc.
	 95 Kennedy Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X7
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2020

Name:	 THAT FUN PLACE INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes 
	 of the company
Effective Date:	 January 04, 2021
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 SKIPPER’S MARITIME BAIT
Owner:	102276 P.E.I. Inc.
	 518 Main St.
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 December 21, 2020

Name:	 TED’S BICYCLE STUDIO
Owner:	Teddie Correa
	 6 Centennial Dr
	 P.O. Box 455
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2020

Name:	 MR.WORKS - HOME AND 
	 BUSINESS SERVICES
Owner:	Carlos Andres Davila
	 42 Walthen Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4T8
Registration Date:	 December 25, 2020

Name:	 GIBBC NETWORK SERVICES & 
	 REPAIR
Owner:	Chris Lambert
	 102 Weymouth St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4Y8
Registration Date:	 December 23, 2020

Name:	 CONTROL TECH
Owner:	Lowther Refrigeration Ltd.
	 2666 West River Rd - Rte 9
	 Clyde River, PE C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 December 18, 2020



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  49

Name:	 JC ECO HOMES PEI
Owner:	Jayden Charlton
	 270 Pope Rd
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5C5
Registration Date:	 December 24, 2020

Name:	 BLUE COAST MAINTENANCE & 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Brandon Collins
	 28 Francis Ln
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6M8
Owner:	Christopher Belknap
	 178 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5T3
Owner:	Lauren Ludyka
	 28 Francis Ln
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6M8
Registration Date:	 December 27, 2020

Name:	 SHANCO MARKETING STUDIO
Owner:	Shannon Alice Courtney
	 10 Beach St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5G5
Registration Date:	 December 28, 2020

Name:	 THE MUNDY METHOD-360 
	 HEALTH AND WELLNESS
Owner:	Tina Mundy
	 318 Mackenzie Dr
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 December 10, 2020

Name:	 SUGAR LANE COOKIES
Owner:	Erin Dawn Mcgonnell
	 7 Ferngarden Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9A1
Registration Date:	 December 29, 2020

Name:	 MASTER LEADERSHIP SYSTEMS
Owner:	Barbie Moudahi
	 4088 O'Leary Rd - Rte 142
	 Springfield West, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 December 29, 2020

Name:	 NACORA INTERNATIONAL 
	 INSURANCE BROKERS
Owner:	Nacora Insurance Brokers Ltd.
	 77 Foster Crescent
	 Mississauga, ON L5R 0K1
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	L EVEL UP INVESTMENTS
Owner:	AMD PEI Growth Inc.
	 95 Kennedy Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X7
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2020

Name:	L EVEL UP VENTURES
Owner:	AMD PEI Growth Inc.
	 95 Kennedy Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X7
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2020

Name:	L EVEL UP CAPITAL
Owner:	AMD PEI Growth Inc.
	 95 Kennedy Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X7
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2020

Name:	 MBH LAWYERS
Owner:	Fico Investments Limited
	 37 Central St
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3K8
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2020

Name:	 J.B. SEASIDE ESCAPES COTTAGES
Owner:	Bonnie Mcnally
	 3 Cottage Rd
	 Savage Harbour, PE C0A 1T0
Owner:	Brittany Mcnally
	 9 Cottage Rd
	 Savage Harbour, PE C0A 1T0
Owner:	Jordan Mcnally
	 9 Cottage Rd
	 Savage Harbour, PE C0A 1T0
Owner:	Leonard Mcnally
	 3 Cottage Rd
	 Savage Harbour, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2020

Name:	 BRIAN LEWIS AQUACULTURE
Owner:	Brian A Lewis
	 754 Dunk River Rd - Rte 171
	 Central Bedeque, PE C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2020

Name:	 RANDY DYMENT AG. SOLUTION
Owner:	Randy George Dyment
	 186 Brendel Wy
	 Travellers Rest, PE C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2020



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

50	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

Name:	 THE YUKON JACK TRADING 
	 COMPANY
Owner:	Sazerac Distillers of Canada Inc./Les 
	 Distilleries Sazerac du Canada Inc.
	 950 Chemin des Moulins
	 Montreal, QC H3C 3W5
Registration Date:	 January 04, 2021

Name:	 GREEN MOUNTAIN AUTO AND 
	 EQUIPMENT AUCTION PEI
Owner:	Ri-Zo Steel Structures Darren Murphy 
	 & Sons Inc.
	 162 Sawdust Road
	 Shediac Cape, NB E4P 3K1
Registration Date:	 January 04, 2021

Name:	 ISLAND AUCTION SERVICES
Owner:	Ri-Zo Steel Structures Darren Murphy 
	 & Sons Inc.
	 162 Sawdust Road
	 Shediac Cape, NB E4P 3K1
Registration Date:	 January 04, 2021
2

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1,

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 MCLELLAN, BRENNAN
Owner:	Fico Investments Limited
	 37 Central St,
	 Summerside, PE, C1N 3K8
Registration Date:	 December 22, 2004

Name:	 FEDEX
Owner:	Federal Express Canada Corporation
	 1300-1969 Upper Water Street, 
	 Purdy’s Wharf Tower II
	 Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3J 3R7
Registration Date:	 July 11, 2000
2

Name:	 NEIL HARDY LOW BUSH 
	 BLUEBERRIES
Owner:	Neil Hardy
	 97 Macadam Rd
	 West St Peters, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	 MARGO THOMPSON DESIGNS
Owner:	Margo Thompson
	 129 Heron Av
	 Summerside, PE C1N 6A6
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	 KODIAK CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Carl Myers
	 31 Skyline Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0A7
Registration Date:	 December 30, 2020

Name:	 SHARI’S DOG GROOMING
Owner:	Shari Dawson
	 491 Upper Meadowbank Rd - Rte 265
	 Meadowbank, PE C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 December 31, 2020

Name:	 FIRE BLACK DESIGN
Owner:	Troy Allen
	 47 Sandlewood St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 0A5
Registration Date:	 December 31, 2020

Name:	 JATT DRYWALL & PAINTING
Owner:	Justin Somers
	 1359 Rte 225
	 North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 January 03, 2021

Name:	L UNARAY BOUTIQUE
Owner:	Barbara Weeks
	 364 Irishtown Rd - Rte 101
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Owner:	Tracy Cash
	 356 Irishtown Rd - Rte 101
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 January 04, 2021

Name:	 ROBYN’S WELLNESS
Owner:	Robyn Nicolle Ryan
	 32 Bonnie Blink Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1K2
Registration Date:	 January 04, 2021



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  51

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island for the fol-
lowing clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. Mark A. Reeves
Canadian Baptists of Atlantic Canada
1066 St. Mary’s Road, RR 2
Montague, PE  C0A 1R0

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
January 1, 2021 to January 31, 2021 for the 
purpose of solemnizing marriages in the prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Meredith M. Fraser
Spring Park United Church 
Charlottetown PEI

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

2

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 WCWF LANDOWNERS’ 
	 ASSOCIATION INC.
Effective Date:	 December 30, 2020
2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE 
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4) 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing business name registrations filed under 
the Partnership Act have expired. It is the inten-
tion of the Director of Consumer, Corporate and 
Insurance Services to remove these business 
name registrations on the expiration of ninety 
days after publication of this notice if said busi-
ness name registrations have not been renewed. 
Please see the end of this list for information on 
filing a renewal.

BUSINESS NAME

Frosst, A Division of Merck Canada Inc./ 
	 Frosst, une Division de Merck Canada Inc.
Jo - Joe’s Take Out
Macmillan Lodge
Seawin Auto Sales
2



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

52	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLVII – NO. 2

January 9, 2021

APPOINTMENT
Legal Profession Act — Erratum
Queen’s Counsel
	 MacDonald, Sophie.......................................40

Business Corporations Act
Amalgamations
100825 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................43
101315 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................43
102262 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................44
102340 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................44
102484 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................43
102534 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................43
102548 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................43
Ad Electric Inc. .............................................43
Atlantic Adjusting & Appraisals Ltd. .............43
By the Water Shellfish (2012) Inc. .................43
Dr. Don Bray Professional Corporation 
	L td. ...........................................................43
Frosty Treat Dairy Bar Ltd. ............................43
Frosty Treat Dairy Bar Ltd. ............................44
Garden Home Inc. ..........................................43
Hartshire Community Care Inc. .....................43
Hartshire Holdings Inc. ..................................43
Jave Holdings Incorporated............................43
Jennifer J. Dunn Professional Corporation.....43
Jjd Professional Corporation.........................43
Justanother Farm Inc. .....................................43
Lenox Dental Inc. ...........................................43
Maritime Finance and Acceptance 
	 Corporation...............................................43
Mccarthy’s Woodworking Inc. ......................44
Newbury Properties Inc. ................................43
Quadrangle Corporation..................................43
S & G Holdings Inc. ......................................43
Second Wind Inc. ...........................................43
Sim Mac Inc. ..................................................43
Sim Mac Farms Inc. .......................................43
Souris Development Corporation...................43
Thunder Cove Investments Inc. .....................44
Whisperwood Villa Inc. .................................43
Young Holdings Inc. ......................................44

Amendments
A. Lambe Holdings Inc. .................................47
Andy Lambe & Associates Inc. .....................47
Dingwell Funeral Home Ltd. .........................47
Dove Spa & Nail Incorporated.......................47
Root Cellar Ltd., The......................................47

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Raphaëlle Jacynthe 
	 Marcotte-Poulin
Present Name:	 Raphaëll Britney Maïwen

Date: December 22, 2020

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Rebecca Jami Wells
Present Name:	 James Jami Wells

Date: December 22, 2020

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

2

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Bradley Scott Patrick Weeks
Present Name:	 Bradley Patrick O’connor

Date: December 22, 2020

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

2



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 9, 2021	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  53

Companies Act
Change of Corporate Name
Birchheights/Mapleridge Cottage Lot 
	 Owners’ Association Ltd. ........................44
Birchheights/Mapleridge Lot Owners’ 
	 Association Ltd. .......................................44

Granting Letters Patent
Fire Fly Lane Homeowners Association 
	 Inc. ...........................................................45
Heatherdale Community Club Inc. ................45

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Birchheights/Mapleridge Lot Owners’ 
	 Association Ltd. .......................................45

Revived Companies
Wcwf Landowners’ Association Inc. ..........51

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Maïwen, Raphaëll Britney..............................52
Marcotte-Poulin, Raphaëlle Jacynthe.............52
O’connor, Bradley Patrick.............................52
Weeks, Bradley Scott Patrick..........................52
Wells, James Jami...........................................52
Wells, Rebecca Jami.......................................52

Election Act
Returning Officers...........................................41

Marriage Act
Cancelled Registration
	 Reeves, Mark A., Rev. ..................................51

Temporary Registration
	 Fraser, Meredith M., Rev. .............................51

ORDER
Public Health Act
State of Public Health Emergency
	 Continuation of Declaration.....................40

Partnership Act
Amendment of Trade Name
Fedex..............................................................50
Mclellan, Brennan.........................................50

Change of Name
Scott’s Tire and Auto.......................................44
West End Auto Service and Repair.................44

Shamrock Enterprises Inc. .............................47
That Fun Place Inc. ........................................48

Change of Corporate Name
102141 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................44
Growth Dynamics Child Development Inc. ...44
Growth Dynamics Childcare Inc. ...................44
Red Point Orchard Ltd. ..................................44

Incorporations
102561 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................45
102562 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................45
102563 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................45
102564 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................46
102565 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................46
102566 P.e.i. Inc. ...........................................46
Alanna Taylor Professional Law 
	 Corporation...............................................46
Bar Holdings Inc. ...........................................46
Base Advance Technology Inc. ......................45
Bee Pharmacity and Beauty Corp. .................45
Bhatia Holdings Inc. ......................................45
Callian Ccc Capital Ltd. ...............................47
Callian Ccc Partners Ltd. .............................47
Chris R Gallant Professional Corp. ................47
Copper Creek Holdings Ltd. ..........................45
D & C Holdings Ltd. ......................................47
Dm Ft Holdings Inc. .....................................45
Dm Holdings Inc. ..........................................46
Dr. Milie Grewal Professional Corporation....46
Dvm Ft Holdings Inc. ..................................46
Dvm Holdings Inc. .......................................46
Four Diamonds Holdings Inc. ........................46
Growth Dynamics Childcare Inc. ..................46
H. S. Richard’s Fishing Inc. ...........................46
Heshi Group Consulting Limited....................47
Hustler Boats Inc. ...........................................47
Lantern Hill Holdings Inc. .............................47
Leger Enterprises Inc. ....................................46
Macbeth Bros. Roofing Inc. ..........................46
Mallard Painting Inc. .....................................47
Montrose Meats Pei Ltd. ...............................46
Petra Bistro & Cafe Inc. .................................46
Potatoes for People Inc. .................................46
Pownal Bay Holdings Inc. .............................47
Red Meat Games and Potatoes Inc. ...............46
Robin Aitken Professional Law 
	 Corporation...............................................47
Sole Cuts Inc. .................................................46
West Prince Florist Inc. ..................................47
Zb Electric Inc. ..............................................46
Zmley Art Inc. ................................................47



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

54	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 9, 2021

Jc Eco Homes Pei..........................................49
Joan Alexander Spiritual Director...................48
Kodiak Construction.......................................50
Level Up Capital.............................................49
Level Up Consulting & Training....................48
Level Up Investments.....................................49
Level Up Ventures...........................................49
Lunaray Boutique............................................50
Margo Thompson Designs..............................50
Master Leadership Systems............................49
Mbh Lawyers.................................................49
Mr.works - Home and Business Services.......48
Mundy Method-360 Health and Wellness, 
	 The............................................................49
Nacora International Insurance Brokers.........49
Neil Hardy Low Bush Blueberries..................50
Randy Dyment Ag. Solution..........................49
Robyn’s Wellness............................................50
Shanco Marketing Studio................................49
Shari’s Dog Grooming....................................50
Skipper’s Maritime Bait..................................48
Sugar Lane Cookies........................................49
Ted’s Bicycle Studio.......................................48
Yukon Jack Trading Company, The................50

Dissolutions
Aloha Tourist Home........................................45
Cleaning Queens Plus.....................................44
Mallard Painting..............................................44
Mediaquest......................................................45

Intention to Remove Business Name 
	 Registrations...........................................51

Registrations
Blue Coast Maintenance & Services...............49
Brian Lewis Aquaculture................................49
Coffin’s Seafood & Fishing............................48
Control Tech....................................................48
Ellis Carpentry................................................48
Fire Black Design...........................................50
Fitlife Wellness Solutions..............................48
Fortuneflyer Fishing........................................48
GIBBC Network Services & Repair...............48
Green Mountain Auto and Equipment 
	 Auction Pei..............................................50
Hk Enterprises................................................48
Island Auction Services...................................50
JATT Drywall & Painting...............................50
J.b. Seaside Escapes Cottages........................49

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	ERRATUM re LEGAL PROFESSION ACT - QUEEN’S COUNSEL APPOINTMENT OF SOPHIE MACDONALD
	PUBLIC HEALTH ACT - CONTINUATION OF DECLARATION OF STATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY (COVID-19)
	ELECTION ACT NOTICE - Returning Officers
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Companies Act)
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME (Partnership Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (2)
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (3)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

